

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
KYUNG CHANG INDUSTRY USA, INC.
d/b/a KCI USA, a Nevada Corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE DAVID M. JONES, DISTRICT JUDGE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Eighth Judicial District Court,
Clark County, Nevada**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
CODY S. MOUNTEER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. HARDY, ESQ.
MARQUIS AURBACH CHTD.
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89145
(702) 382-0711
cmounteer@maclaw.com
bhardy@maclaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Petitioner	3
B. The PLCAA.....	4
C. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON THE MEANING OF A “COMPONENT PART” OF A FIREARM UNDER THE PLCAA MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	9
A. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Decisions From Both State and Federal Courts.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This Case Presents Critical Issues of Statutory Construction	10
C. This Is an Increasingly Important Issue Worthy of the Court’s Review	13
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA’S RULING ON THE TIMELINESS OF THE WRIT PETITION MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	14
A. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Decisions From This Court Granting Interlocutory Review Pursuant to the Collateral Order Doctrine	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

APPENDIX

Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada, Order Regarding Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, March 23, 2022.....	App. 1
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, Order Denying Petition for Writ of Mandamus, March 14, 2023.....	App. 7
Excerpt of Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 USC 7901, et seq.....	App. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	11
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	16
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	15
<i>Dolan v. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	11
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F.Supp.3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	10
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Acad., Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021)	10
<i>Loc. No. 438 Const. & Gen. Laborers' Union, AFL-CIO v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	16
<i>Noble v. Shawnee Gun Shop, Inc.</i> , 409 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013), <i>abrogated by Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016).....	10
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP</i> , 341 F.Supp.3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2018)	8, 11-13
<i>United States v. Cefaratti</i> , 202 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1952)	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 792 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2015)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-7903	2
18 U.S.C. § 921	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)	7, 12
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(17)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(29)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16
